Installing Python Modules
[T 3.9.0a6

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

5 A 18, 2020

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I

HEAE N

Bepitnpf... ?

3.1 ... ¥E Python 3.4 Z i) Python fRAh4id pip? .. .. ... L.

32 L HCNMETH PR ALY

33 L EEERIEEEE Python B4 L L L

3.4 L EHIHATESEZ A Python JiRAR? L Lo

T UL 2% ]

4.1 FF Linux B9 &S Python AR 2085 000 o0 oo oL

42 RAEBEDPID .

43  EAETHERIGREYRE .. ..

AR M

BRI i e (EI0A S p:

B.1  Python CFEREM . . . o . o o

JiE A BB HE

C.l MBI © . o

C.2  FRELE PAHA A =0 A Python FOAREAISSE .o o o o oo oL
C.2.1  JJ7F PYTHON 3.9.0a6 i) PSF 4RI P . . . . . o .o L L.
C.2.2  FF PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM ¥4 a[tpi . . . . . . ..
C.23  JF PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRIL R MY . . . o o o o oL
C24 FT PYTHON0.9.0 & 1.2 ff) CWI A HMY . . . . . . ...

C3  WHSCEEATF AT IE SIS . . .
C.3.1 Mersenne Twister . . . . . . ... .. .. ...
C32 EBIESF e
C33 JHEEEFRSE ... ..
C3.4 Cookie BHL . . . . . . . .
C3.5 PUTIBEE . . .
C3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode BREL . . - - v v v v v oo oo oot
C37 XML AR ...
C3.8 testepoll . .. ... .. . ... ...
C39 Selectkqueue . . ... .. ... ... L.
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . .. ... .
C3.11 strtod fldtoa . . . . . o oo
C.3.12 OpenSSL . . . . . . e e
C313 expat. . . o v vt e e e e e




C3.14
C3.15
C.3.16
C3.17
C3.18

D JihEE Y
=5l

Zlib . e 38
cfuhash . . . . .. 38
libmpdec . . . . . . .. e 39
W3C CHNMERELE . . o 40
41
43




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AHATHIIFEIT AT H , Python HIIA — MEERAYTTERE FIUT P SCRppE X, X 284 D T ATE AT
A TG Python T4 N BAFETFRF AT 26351 11 o

XSV Python Ji P RO ZAIPME, W HAMM A C 20T RpZaa TH L (AR5 I
() L, PAKCTASRGEAAT E SRR T

ARG T T AR . A A Python T H 145 H, THZ P LS -

M XA R AR P, 3RV 2 AR H O BOR K R ST T IR AR
Python $2 (L 7 K AN2E% TR, 175 IBIX LB

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

o virtual environment 32— [ B 1%) Python 3835, SR MR e N 22264 B A, A& 246 51 3%
MRS

* venv R AIHEMIFRGEAYAME TR, M Python 3.3 JHAHCN Python YLLAHS 7. A Python 3.4 JF4f,
ERBINEHE pip 2 Fr QI8 SRR .

* virtualenv j& venv W =770 (JHATE) . B fLVFAE Python 3.4 27 B i A H i ] K $L 2R
55, A SR e AT veny, BURAS R pip BIFTBIEH R

* Python Packaging Index g~ Python J{j 7 [ HoAth i} Y A A TFIRVF AT R i 22 L e

* Python Packaging Authority J& 1 St FRiEFT 8 T H DA S AH & TeBcdia Al SO AR E 4 3 5 2otk i) 71 &
N BRI SCREE BB . A 13T GitHub F1 Bitbucket XA F 4 4EIE &R T L . SCRYFI ) 55056 15
e distutils @&V ERNS KRG, T 1998 4F 15 M A Python Fr fE . B AR B # #
distutils B NEBEIK, EVRE Y uiFT M4 &M E AL, M H B AR 2 AR i
JER) 5B, XA FRIA DAHAE 5 SAFAE (B0 T P9 Python T 6045 E T %2 AR A9 R 1451 2l
PASEARAS )
3.5 WCE s PUAEHERE B venv RO B HIFREE .
hz%:
Python 3k {4 FH P8RS« B AIE F R 401 2R 5%



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

4 Chapter 1. XEBAIE



CHAPTER 2

HA&EH

PRUEST 6 T2 SE 40t i 47 6 7 2R BTy o
PATF fir&-Ff A Python Packaging Index 2% — B i) 5 T i A= S HLHCS

python -m pip install SomePackage

#iE): X}T POSIX JH F (fu#E Mac OS X Al Linux ] ) A5 Eg o s R & 8 T virtual environment.
T Windows F 7, A48 Fg 7 Bl E 7E ¢ Python B 4% T1& 2 R 48 PATH 54L& .

TEA AT E — I ERf B MR ASH R AT AR . 2468 1 L BOZ SRR I A >, < SRR 2L m] AR 2 i By
FEMTEOREIR TATING , B FRS HUAS 5 1 24 RS 5 A

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR AU B 2, AR A S EETRCR . BT R IR A %

Pk

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

WEA X pip LHIIRENE EARIGEIE T AFE Python A {0 H] e ws ThEkEl.

HEAUIABE R QAT T venv BEHORSERL. 18] O U M PR 22 4w 1) B SRR 4R i 2«
%

Python {60 i 4G : “42%€ Python 43 24



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

6 Chapter 2. EAR{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anday... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 Z iy Python [ dh%3E pip ?

Python ifl4f pip ;2\ Python 3.4 AJFUGY . XFHILMIA, pip HF# “5] T2 bootstrapped”, Hif
PEIHZ L Python 6L ] 46 He -

%
Python # 0 FEES 23R TR R

3.2 .. FhMHIFPRERE 7

E -—user H®IfZ A python -m pip install KFHEYEIH ) IIER R G H B FTA 280k

3.3 ... RERFiTH Python B8 7

W RlE T 2K Python ZRPFAUAA B 2 0 Ml s SCPFAORT, ELEMT pip 223 H AR A KA S . T8
BT, HA 0 M AR U pip ORISR PR BLE S A )

hz%:
Python B0 FRES e RA R



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

3.4 ... ERFITRERIISA Python hiiA ?

7 Linux, Mac OS X PAJZ At POSIX RGeH, (141 A5 i) Python iy L& —m JT RIETOKIZF TR

HRA pip:

python?2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2

py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.

py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3

py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.

8 Chapter 3. F7a04d... ?




cHAPTER 4

4.1 7 Linux B9Z& 4t Python k& k=23

Linux FEGH7 2 K5 Python A4 A THRAY— 65 6L 7E I . HERRPE L3 515504 Python LA -
R root (R, I AT AE S T AR R LE A IR R P E N, ANSCSEULPELERE Y pip Y
HERESNTIRAY T

FEAER ARG L, i pip LR PH A & s e il HE AU ERBE 800 ) P 223

4.2 REZF pip

ROATE UL T AT RER 23 pip, —BlmliEffo )y 52

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A HAR BT iR 222 pip

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

W?Eﬁﬁ%ﬁW%%$%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ,ﬂ%%%%%%%FE%%ﬁﬁ*ﬁ%%@%%%%ﬁﬁ
JEAEH.

M & % — 3t wheel M m05 | A, PASGE T Python Packaging Index % /% 77 Windows £l Mac OS
XEWWMdiﬁ,ﬁﬁ%Wﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ%%,ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%%ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬁ%,ﬁxﬁ%
FHOHIFEN.

FELCPIR LR BLA TSR 0 AR ER T ST 1 R TG 1 whee 1 SUPFRUARLEY FRAHLR L,
A BT A TE T A T AL A1 DL T AR e LR

hz%:
Python {4 Fgrg . —EHIAg



https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/installing-packages/#install-pip-setuptools-and-wheel
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

10 Chapter 4. 'F AR )W



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

>>> B A ERIARY Python $2/R4F . AEAE S R T-REPARZ B s E MR REAS LA T RE A RS 2 i
<. ATRAETE:
o A2 AL b ARPRACES AT I BRIARY Python $27RFF, AU6E: ZEbrgAaddl, BO0 - FafF
ZW (B3ES. ks, ES8=E5), s MRz )E.
* Ellipsis NEHFE.
2to3 —>Kf Python 2.x f{A%H%45 A Python 3.x UASHY T H., REASALFEICHS 4310 A AR A R AL 3k g AT AR
AT ) AN AT I A

2t03 WTERRHEREH, B 1ib2to3; Mt —MIMSL AN A Tools/scripts/2to3. &
I, 2to3-reference ,

abstract base class -- fIR M TR KPR ABC, J@Xtduck-typing BI#h 7S, BHEAL T —FpE S O 3%
Fa, M2 FHALR G EU hasattr () B TRMECE HEC R (FlangH EAR5). ABC
SIAT T2, XM IEg& B HAb3S, (HAWIRERY isinstance () Ml issubclass () ik
Al DL abe i SCRY . Python H A 42 N ERY ABC HH TS U451 (F£ collections. abe
Herp), 807 (FF numbers ) i (FE 1o i), S ABRASFIMESS (F£ importlib. abe
i) o ARATPAE ] abe BHCRAIE H 21 ABC.

annotation -- JEfig CECR| NS R BEM: . REUES SR IMMERIARE, B ENE  ype hint AR .

SRR LA AT R TV, R4t . SRR IR 2 BIER . ARt
B __annotations__ #piRJEMETF.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 ] PEP 526, XJUHINEEHH NE .
argument -- S5 7LV BREHE 4 function  (B{method ) WHEH. S35 RWiFh:

o RHEF A TERREOR I P T A AR AT (B0 name=) SUFAE NS TERTTAA ** 15
JRHLAEM A 250K, 3 FI 5 AEPA TR XY complex () B Y@ T Kt 7S

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s EE A AET RETFSHSEC MESEOTH T SHON RIS AL S8 wia
WA * Witerable RRITTRGAE A . 20IRUL, 3 F1 5 LA M P BT B SEC

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

SR RRAEL L5 PREAR 6 B 1 JE iR As e A CRAELRR N 2 I, calls —5 . ARMEIETS, AR5
FRA] PR FR— S8 A A I SRS % . 1 RS i
Tz Wparameter AEFZZH , HILEH SEEE S X HIPA L PEP 362,
asynchronous context manager -- 525 | FSC8FPRZS 0L AP XF 4 il i F X __aenter_ () M
__aexit__ () FYERX; async with {50 R TIEE . B PEP 492 5] A
asynchronous generator -- 53542 K 2% iR [ {B ~asynchronous generator iterator W R, B 5 async
def & X PEEREARFALL, ANRZAHETFEAS yield b PA=E— RS WHE async for
PEA T A1
WARIEE 245 70 4 g AL, (AR RS B0 R ] GEJ2 48 o+ &
R BRI AR ARG
— N AR RO BB await KA E#H asyne for PAN async with 4],
asynchronous generator iterator -- 525 2 g5 028 asynchronous generator eRELFT IR R A .
WX S JE T asynchronous iterator, 4R __anext__ () JEy &R AN 0] SR Sk 00T
S AR R RIS B R T — yield £ibx,
A yield SIS EE, (CfEY4 R0 B TRS (1 RERAS m R try 154). 241% 5
FAEMREEREGHM __anext_ () REIWFTERFRRARUKZNS, B MEFFALE LT T .
Z: i, PEP 492 F1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 5 B[ IXfRM R W E async for i A) o gk 6 H 09 X S b 0 B W
__aiter_ () FEREl—"Aasynchronous iterator, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous iterator -- 5330S LI T _ aiter () Ml__anext_ () HIEMIXIER. _ anext_
WAMR Bl —A~awaitable 3152, async for b REENR LR __anext_ () JFYERTIR B A4 A &6
fixts, HFHD| % —1 StopAsyncIteration B . H PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- JEPE HKE]— W RAVE, LA RS2kl KA FoRG . B, aR— R o
HA @M a, BT A o.a REIHE.

awaitable -- A 25 R0 R GETE await FRPHEHXTER . WA coroutine B2 HA __await__ ()
IR . S0, PEP 492,

BDFL “&5{-ZZM#E" W45, HI Guido van Rossum, Python A1) .

binary file -- —3FHISCIE file object REMG RS F 7 Kb o R SCHR B R A BRI (Teb,
"wb' or "rb+") FTHE M. sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA io.BytesIO
M gzip.GzipFile HYSEHI.,

A5 Wext file T FREB LS str MRIRSR.

bytes-like object -- =ik} 4 37 ¢ bufferobjects - H fE § U C-contiguous b X 4. XA H
bytes., bytearray Ml array.array ¥4, VANIFLZEE memoryview X%, FHHEIM L
AIEZ R AR B E P R XS E AR R . PRAE N B SO ARGl B T R R A
SRR BN AS I O . X RAE SO T AR AT TSR . A ARG okt
ZIBI 45 bytearray PAJ bytearray [ memoryview. HABRAEER —#EHIBE T A
AIARRT G A R—RE) s X636 bytes DA bytes X4 [ memoryview,

bytecode -- ‘= {ifity Python JFAUIS 29 4mit 470, R CPython fifkiss /R Python 271 RS .
FATIA S GATAE - pyc S, XFESS IR PAT R SCFIE BE R (] DAGR 25K 5RS 28 4 13
HEARY) o XA FRNE S B TR R AT S A T WL AS i virtual machine 2. 1o RN [H
Python AL LA —E#l A, tA—EBE7EAH Python liAS 345 .
FATISIE A F 0] DATE dis By SO R R .

class -- J& JRAIE M e AT . 88 SCGE A SR L O T E R O ¥ L.

class variable -- Y38 & FEE g SUWAE R, I BAURTESRMZ R HAE M (MR TESRM S B B H0 .

coercion -- SIIRIIFEH FEA S W AH R R B S B B AErh, — PP 2B SE 00 B Sl 5 48 ok 5y — 2
B, B0, int (3.15) ERFIRIF S EGEO AR 3, BXE 3+4.5 1, SERBR—3 (—4
& int, —ANg float) , W DL A FIZEBLA GEAR N, BINKE5] % TypeError. WK A

9
9

SR E. WPRFEIERE

9
!

12 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

KBRS, FEF LA A PR A SEH — AL, BINEES i) £loat (3) +4.5 1
AR 3+4.5,

complex number -- 535 XS HLHARGINY SR, Hoh B Ber B R R N — A S — A R A
HERCR RN (-1 WP iR) msefinll, W efesh 50 1, FE TS5 §. Python N
TRER S, R TAEEARICTT A A —4 RS, fli0 3+15. WERFFE math B
PR GAR B RORAS, i cmath, REEIMEAZ— A RS R R . WERAREGE
A, BENEILTF A E .

context manager -- I+ F SCEBIES fE with iR, @ E X _enter_ () Ml _exit__ () A
KA HIAEDRERIR G . S PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 30285 —FRIEIHATE AT LR SCAT AR RHIFERY A B . X BT HE AR R
TERE PR AT AR T DA AR AS B . Aad, W5 BSO8R, — &l iEs
HZAER3C, mE N SRR 58S I R G5 P AR R B . 20 contextvars.,

contiguous -- Y8 — PP UNIR SR C i 428} Forran i 5l 0N N RSN . FE4E% 2 C il Fortran
LR . FE—YEEAL T, BT 4% H b 07E NAF A U AH SR HBHER , SR ZEFFIRAIE IR G T .
TEL 2 C-IELHUA Y, 2445 AFHEHES i F e — R 5 1V A0 4% B s e bl . {HJ2FE Fortran
TSR R W S — R k.

coroutine -- Pt T BIRERYHE —BOEA . 1B AT DAER — RdE AFFAE S — RGB o P I mT PA
WS AFR S EIEA . BHAE . EfT#EE asyne def ifhREH. S UL PEP 492,

coroutine function -- PpREFEEL 1R[] —coroutine FF R IR E . MERETET asyne def {BA]3RE XL,
FH[fefd S await, async for fll async with 47, X EH PEP 492 5] AR,

CPython Python Zifeifi & ML IL, 7 python.org F%Afi. "CPython” — il Jl THEAL ZIFFBE 5L B He
fbSZELABI AN Jython 5 IronPython AH X 5

decorator -- 2EHigy IR [MME R 75— N ERERI R AL, EHE M ewrapper 1BVETE R R IEATER B e, 200
PRI UL T01FE classmethod () il staticmethod ().

AR IR, DU WA eR B0 SR S R Se 45 i

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

[l RS RIE T2, (Rl A AEE . A R AR T 2 L R0 SORI 3852 L SC
EE

descriptor -- f#ii8%% (LATE X T __get_ (), _set__ () B{_delete__ () HEMMNE. ¥—1KE
HoRiALR T, ERERIS ET S B R . A EN S, B a.b RPN BE
SR — N B S AE a IR E IR AR b XS, (HUR b 2 Hides, WIS TE XTI
B e i . PRARHG A 28 RS IR 2 YR FRAE Python 119 68, [R A @4 2 T B M R0 Bt
IR, HYE. B, k. S EAST RS 4.
A KRR TR TG AT 25 descriptors.,

dictionary -- “y8it — SRR, Fh R R AR B AR B ME . BT DURAE(THA __hash__ () Al
_eq () HERXE., AE Perl iE= R4 hash,

dictionary view -- ‘FHLHLE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fl dict.items () IR [B]EIXTEHEFR A
FHAE . BN T A H W — SIS R, XEWE Y ISR, EE A A, B
B S e oM BE RS 26, AT 1ist (dictview) . & dict-views.

docstring -- SCPY AR B RS, BRBEUE 2 WHY SR — AR AU B AR . BB HIT
By P20, (HRRELR IR BT A TFESR . PRAEER Y _ doc_ J@YE. BT ETHTR
WA, B SAERCCRFEALE

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

duck-typing -- W88 F5—Fh g e KUAE , I AREEE R R EAORH w2 A B EmMpE: 0, m
RS sUE s (CREREENS T, MERBEN T, BagEser.”) T
SRIEEE M AR E KA, ot R AR a2 S AORIE T RIEE . M2 Y3k o0 i A
type () B isinstance () faill. ((HEEER AN DA 40 28 & fERbAE. ) MAEESSR
M hasattr () faBHEEAFP ifk.

EAFP K HRIFRIEAR S B3 SCHEE . X Python & FI AU 4 5 XUk 2 i BT 75 1 S U A
1E, AR F R R 8 o R T D KU A AU 2 K ERE A try fil except 4] T
LA W2 B LBYL WA, & LT C S5 2 HAWIE 5

expression -- ik WDKK FEAMERIEEFIC. BmiEil, —NRAREFB TR AT, £
FRy BV . EAAF SR B A AR, BN RE—ME. SFZHAET AR, Ik
A E T AR RA . AR A ERIE K W satement, BN while. TRIEHE)E T1EH
MmAERL

extension module -- §JEBI DL C 5 C++ i SHYBLHL, {4l Python ) C APT RS i85 1%0 DAL PR
TR H .

f-string -- f-“p 4 A £ B AU E R FIERE YN AR R AR E AR R
HHIfRI 5. 20, PEP 498,

file object -- SCPEAF 4 Xt AMRAL T ) S04 APL DAGE R 2B EXTS (A read () 8 write () iXFf
W7D o HRAE LA =R R, SCERT G AT DAAL B B SE RG4S0, X HABSR AU, B2 xd
ﬁiﬂg%ﬂ@iﬁlﬁl (BIanpRUER A/ . ARG, B, BHESS) . SR Ml Xt
%ECX“}‘ E‘ ‘I‘/zl‘io
PR I ZRP B SO S SRR =S S, G = s S PASCOAR U, BT O E
XIIAHE Lo i, BIE SRS U2 H open () BREL

file-like object -- SLAFRX S file object V¥ [R] i

finder -- A REY —Fh ARG T AR loader XI5
M Python 3.3 JRfFAE AR BU M Er R Lok 12548 % B sys .meta_path i, PASpath entry
finders Bl &y sys .path_hooks i,

W2 EE 2 )L PEP 302, PEP 420 71 PEP 451,

floor division -- [n] FHUEERE: 1) Ny A B i B E U B A 5. 0 FBORBREE B /7 . B
wn, F#ixX 11 // AWITRESRE 2, NS 2R RF S EIERZERR 2.75 . {E (-11)
// 4 2R -3 R IE -2.75 6 T AGEIEEE. L PEP 238,

function -- B4 7T DA ) 3R BIEAME R —2iE ] o 38 7T AT AR AR EE A A4 HAE R BRI T
i . 5 Wparameter, method F1 function 2575 ,

function annotation -- FREEMR BPEH R EE 2 800K [BME K annotation
PREPREEIE TR 242« BIan DA R s Z A int SEOF LR E—4 int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

PR AR VB I AR UL function —5 .
%2 % variable annotation F1 PEP 484 X I fEMIHEIA .
_future__ —FhOhSHe, AIREAR I O3 R 45 24 T ARSI AR 2R BB i = R

Wil FA __future  MEBRIFRIHARAS R, VR0 AR BRI UOIMAGTE 75 LA S AT i
ILSENN

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future_ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- L Se il BERCA A 72 B ) A2 . Python 23 ad 5| VA — N REAE A
DAL TR AGERT | AR PR LR (S s A AT B3R Uiy o T DABE I g AL BRI i 1z [l it o

12 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

generator -- ZEJRZS iR [0]—generator iterator HIRE . '© B R BT R, AR EETHAS yield
FIR A=A — R A LSS for-FRFAME H U238 4T next () pREGE—IREL.
W RTRAE AR R AL, (EAERSR L N T RE 2 de A B K E . WARFEIE—RFRABMKE L, F
5 FH A PR DATRESRLIEL

generator iterator -- 2 K ESEIRES generator IREUT A EBIINT S .
FAS yield SIGHTRHSEAIE, R4/ BRI TIRGS (B R BRI ty 154)) . M4i% £
AR ERREWENS, EoMNEFF AL ERSEIAT (X580 AR HTF 46 158 R A 22 AR K

generator expression -- LR AL X R ERAFN RSB EHEERRGE LR85 A L
T*/I\}gﬂ’}r\‘i\ IR for TA), PAK—AIER 1 F4). PAFEAFRRX S HINZ R B
—FRJIE:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- jZ RIpR %L AN [F] (¥ S 2L SC B [ #1111 224 ok BB LIS R 2. AE TR IR & v R JEE
SRR AN R R VR AN S B

Wi Wsingle dispatch RiEFH4S<H . functools.singledispatch () HMizePA & PEP 443,
GIL Z: Wglobal interpreter lock

global interpreter lock -- 4 Jyff BEST L CPython fERERR TR B —FRHILE], E W PR A — i 2 A — 4 2
RELENAT Python byrecode, MALHIEL BEEXT QA ((4F dict FFEBNERM) HMFH LTI
B 224z fb T CPython SCH. 45 BRGNS RE AR 2 s AT 7 68, JLACH Ui
PE T HEZ A EAS BRI

AaE, BESEAR I 5 = A AR A BT AR AT T SR A A 95 0 Hs 44 M A IR
GIL. BtAh, FEHAT VO HEfEmtti g2 2k GIL.

BliE—A (PARORSAIRLE RS e L8R ) A BAAe” MRERI S M ARIRIE R, B 2
PR AE S PR A BRI DL S RO MERE . HR 15 e Rk i B Ih) R R S B S AR AR A A, TR
MEPAZES

hash-based pyc -- K& T-WyAvI¥) pye (i FH R I SO (%) W A (BT A 55 )i 18 e B ) R ff e A A8 1k v 1
G, 2, pyc-invalidation

hashable - WU — 1“1 4 190 7 (1015 45 FLE i JEL I Y460 R 0%, BERERR O T4 % (BRI
__hash__ () Jiik), FAIDLRSLHI GBI (ETRBRA _ea O Jrik). MRS
AU AR T (AL R A 2
TG P X 5 RS 10 T IS A T, R S 2 A P B T (.
2% Python AT A Y BRE QAR TTWAAN: TPERR (FHISIRATI) WA T
AR (IHEALAN frozenset) (4 I IERI A MIRAT AL IIRA . 2 XA 351
RSB ATIAR. RN —E AR (RS E ), 00 A 0 MR 4
FEA a0 .

IDLE Python () IDE, “S¢HIF % 52 3J R85 WA . f2 Python bl AU B A SRR
HRER A

immutable -- RA[ds HATE NS R GOURRCT FARRRUTAL PEROR GO R
HRAAAF B AR, AAOUAERTIA G o E 7R S A LA A L0 A A T B A,
FBoES ST

import path -- S AR 2/ MEL (5t /2 4 B ) AUREYIIT, SoEBORIparh based finder IR
GAH AR, EFAM, BRFFIRBAKE sys.path, (ARG KB THERK £ 150
__path__ JRHE.

importing -~ S A 4 MLH{1H) Python (T3 — LH1H) Python (T (T 0L E.

importer -- FAZY EHIINEBIRIXTS . XTGBT finder & T loader

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

interactive -- 2 4. Python i — S EAERER:,  RIRT] DAEMRRESHR /R AT e i ATE I RIRIA S, SEID
PATHERELGR . AFAWSEMIHE) python fyd (WA DALEARI VTS HLIT 46 3 B v e A0
I SEEAT) o ERBURTAR A B R BB R G G IR X A O SN AR (GFICAR M help () ).

interpreted -- i FE%! Python — @ MRREALET, SZMMARHIFANET, BRI DO H T3y
TSI B AT AE T 2 A BB . X R WRAE R SO ] DAL B A7 i A 4 2 s B 8 T AT SCPF s
1o PR IR T 0 W B A R AE AR IT AR R Y, HR AR PR R, &

Dinteractive,

interpreter shutdown -- fRREZT CPH 244 BRI, Python MERERS-FAUEA —MEIRIZTTI BT 22 B
BT E A BCAT IR, BIATBEERAAS P S NS 45 . EIR R BRI A DI s . XSl
SE ST g s 5 | I A AL T . R PR BET I AU AT RE B B4 Fh e, PR LT R
PR T A TR R (F R 617 AR LS5 ) -

FEREAS R SR I R A __main_ AEHEETIE T IA C 58 AT -

iterable -- W[k} 4 BEOSZ R M| H AR B XS 5 o A AT RN G T B 5 P o288 (Bl 1ist,
str fll tuple) PAMIEEAEFFZRAIFIAN dict . AT & PARGEN T __iter_ () HiES2%L
T Sequence T&E LY __getitem_ () H¥EMMEE HE XKML,

AR RPFTHT for TR AK Y Z HANH L —NFIIMT; (zip O map () ...). 4—0]
R GAE NS EALHNERI iter () B, BRREZM GRS XA AEE T 4WE
BB — U . AEGE I ATE A S, AREEATFER A iter () B 3 CATE SRS
for iR MR A S AL BIARLELRAT, B — IR H R iy 44 248 & HDORTETR A R R AF kg . 2

Witerator . sequence VA Jgenerator,

iterator -- RARAF HORFTR—IEABRERRAIXT SR . TRPENSN _next__ () Jrik (U HALL N
BB next () FFEREIRH A, 24 8A Bin] I R5] % stopIteration . FiX
BEA AT R P BRI R, GREPHIL _ next () AL FIRG| K StopIteration
S BAEUAEA __iter_ () JFEHRIEFZENRENR A S, FIEAS e wR Ik
RER, AT T HAD R AR GOE MR 6. — D RFEWPIINSIR L L2 R EL VAN
AT, g R (Bl List) TEARERREIHAMAA iter O BREEURTE for JFRH I B
KPR AR URAE DU DL AR U 28 A W 22 a el o 2 ik A Qo A rh e 1 ]
—BAER R, BIERR SR D EAE R

W25 A& F typeiter.

key function -- St A% 48 bR AR AR B R 40, 2 RE 08 R ] F T HE R BCHE O (B AT R R R 5. il
locale.strxfrm () W T A M —MFFERE KIHEF 29 & 7
Python W ¥ 2 T HAR suvF B e BOk #2 H e R B9 HEOZ 8 1 7 . HA 46 min (), max (),
sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA
M itertools.groupby () .

AN NEEECE 2R . BN, str.lower () AT AHVEZBS KNG HEF ISR EL. 75
Ah, BERRBE AT T 1ambda Ak ANZ, FIUN lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). iAH operator
B T =M R B S - attrgetter () . itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). HEH
ATHE 5 PASRERBI AN (5 4 o B 7 49

keyword argument -- Bt 55 2 Wargument,

lambda i~ Fifliexpression ¥R EE 44 INECRR AL, Tk USAE IR . Q)2 lambda pRE07) H)vA
N lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Je&F GBkER” B34S . XM g0 S s e db A7 B A 02w S s A mi e 45
WA 5 EAFP J7 2006 O HE . HAR SR R 1 F i),
TEZ AR, LBYL RS FE “AF” M BRI A Z S . flan, PR
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A HEH FEMEERIED 5 HMLFE N mapping
HRSER T key T H S o SR RDET AT sk (] EAFP 7 SOk fig ok .

list -- 513 Python |4 & i—Ffsequence. B IRAA RHIR, (HERLIT HAWE F Bl m a1 3%,
RV TCE RIS -1 R O(1).

list comprehension -- SIEHE A 40— 1 v 10 B 47 5849 76 293 1 45 01 2y — B S T
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range (256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥ HK—

16 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

A0 255 FEF AR /S BERIEEOT Y FAFE (0x..) B9 b 1 A2 ATIERY, Q1SR4 m )
range (256) FHFTAICRA PR,

loader -- L% J\J\ﬂﬂﬁ@%ﬁ%ﬂ’ﬂl‘% BEMAE L4 N Lload module () MYy ¥k, MMEARE N H—
A finder 1R8], FEIE S PEP 302, X}Tabstract base class W] 2, lmportllb abc.Loader.,

magic method -- ]ﬁ?ltjj‘ i special method Y3EIE R [E) S .

mapping -- Wt — Rl SZ FRAT B A A R T SL B T Mapping B MutableMapping #1542 £ 2 i #ILE
HERBERNSE ., WENEH THFE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.

OrderedDict PAf collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JUPRIEAIRES sys.meta_path B R T IR 0] W finder. JCIEAREE 8 28 Spath entry
finders FFAE KIPAHHAAHIH] .

& H importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ fEICEER B IR AR AT LI T V5

metaclass -- JLR —F T RIHERMIE, KE LWFRY . KPHMBEISR. JORATHERZ Lk =4
SROFRIEMIVIZE . KRR R HRAETE T #R2H D BOASCEL. Python [R5 2 ALYET
AR EE OT . RER P OKIE A TR A TR, (HSFRE BN, JeIenT S s AT o
E?ﬁ%ﬁ1 %Eﬂli‘%&ﬂﬁ?ﬂ%lﬁmﬁltﬂEl@‘ IMERE L ANE . BREARROIE . LI, UK
HALVFZ AT

T £ 1152 I, metaclasses.

method -- Jjik TEAS TP WS WA R LB — N @R, R IR BiX 5
Ve WSS — A argument GRE 844N self). &l function fnested scope.

method resolution order -- JiIEfFHTNRIE 7 A AT Il e A6 2 1B 57 IR R 3R A B2 i T 44 50 e I -
WAL E Python 2.3 JryAfEATINY T f#H 2.3 GE Python fEAT & T A A X STE A RENS .

module -- e XTSI Python U Y —FPLLLIEASL. ASBIBREA MLy 4 25 0], A5 {L 7 Python
XtGe. BT it importing FEAERNIZE] Python Ht.

55 Wpackage.

module spec - BEHRLEE — v S E], P ESH T MBI HE X S AFE. & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec HJSEH .

MRO Z: iLmethod resolution order ,
mutable -- W[ AR AT ATEH 1d () PREFIEDE A OL N SR HIBUE . 7316 S Wimmutable .

named tuple -- #5508l AiE “HA ool ol fl AT 40K 5 oo, HHHA BRG] 0REe sl 4
PRIBHER B AR 2B B 20 m] eI AT AR

AHENERMETAAICH, 4 time. localtime () Mos.stat () KERE{H. H—B1T %

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

HLERATCALR N EER (Bl BT e 6l 1) o sk, A& TTAlA i MR E UM tuple 4k
Eﬁ%%%%%?&%ﬁﬁﬂé@‘]@o XAER R PAF TS, siE ) T) 4L collections.
namedtuple () Q. JF—MIr:GL LU IN— T TS SN B R AL ST A ais ik

namespace -- %SL}'N 1144 23 (Bl AP BEIA T . 44 S [A S e RN ER, AR RiRE
i % IETJ (TELEZN) . 2 23 RNEE BT 1k 44 i 28R SRkl . Bilan, %t builtins.open
Yj os.open () A H B2 2 Ry o i 25 )0 i i WA RS H S BIIRA R ARk 35 Bl
%%ﬂiﬁ‘@*ﬂjéﬁﬁﬁﬁ 54N, random.seed() B{ itertools.islice () XFEEHH TIX
BEpR B random 5 itertools EHLA BISZILRY .

namespace package -- iy # 53[0 {0 PEP 420 5| Af)—F U IAE T B A dipackage, fir44 23] el n]
W\‘Yﬁﬁ@%ﬁi%@ﬁ%, Hottiid Iy s\ Gregular package R[], REMEATEA __init__.py I,

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

S A] 2 Womodule,

nested scope -- K E IR 75—~ SGERIN G HASEIRE ST . BN, 7875 — K%z e LR R T A
SIHEIE A & ETEERENEHEEOA S5 A SRR IO R s 52 IR T i
2 AE 3 %’3@(5@, R B S WEH T e R4 250 i nonlocal FEFET RIFE
ASNEAE .

new-style class -- B XF T H 5 4 B T i A 2800 2 2 W IHFRIE . 765 561 Python it A%
e, HUA BN ZE REAS ) Python 79 1Y B8 R 3G Fetk, BIAN __slots_ . IAFRF. FRAEJE M.
__getattribute__ (). KIEMESHTESE.

object -- X G ALATEARE UBIES(E) PARTHUE TR (F53K) HIEdE. object RIgfE{Tnew-style class
R DU HER A,

package -- 4 — Pl {0 & TR el i L 5 1Y) Python module. MBEAR B3, HLEHA __path
JE VLR Python 55k,

5% Wregular package Flnamespace package.

parameter -- JE5 funcrion (B(J7%) & XPHIMA SR, EHEERET AR Z I —Aargument  (BAEH
BT, 210%%). ALMES:

* positional-or-keyword : i B 5 KEET, 5 — D0 PMERIZ E 5 & AW PAVE N X 45 5k
BEAISE S, XEERAMIES IR, BIan NI foo Fl bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only: {UFROZE, $8%E—HAEHW A E L ANSE (WRAELS nld 1k HoE
PSR ENZIREE—A / FRRESL, BIIITN R posonlyl Fl posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

* keyword-only: {UFRICEEF, $8& A HEGEL XEFEEANSE . (RXEFIES ST
BRBUE LITES IR P S AT ETE S BETE 2 DB EIE S Z i —1 * g X,
BIG0 R T kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: AIAE( 4552 ] PASR Al — MERECR I CLE S HH S (EInTE FA
BZERZNESHZIG). EMES ST S AFRHIINE * kE XL, BT args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: WIAZHET, 5 7E AT DARRBME R AR KT S AL (MNP 2 EL 32 1 %
BYSHLIG). RFES Wl S AMREINE ~* a3, BIAERE kvargs.

JEZ Al PAIRIIS 95 5 AT EMLARE S AL, ] DA R el e S A0 e BRI -

W& Wargument RiEFELH . SHEESH X P HE LA, inspect .Parameter &, function
—4pL % PEP 362,

path entry -- BIE A L1 import path HE)— MO E, X Pipath based finder JIREIRE AR .

path entry finder -- ¥1E A A HES AT — 7] 8 I X% ] sys.path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) i& [f
[ finder, BEFRXTSREE L path entry Fe g AR,

5% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T f#BKIEA BRI LIS T

path entry hook -- BFEA LV8y¥ —Fhal i A5, FER038 WA & 4R 8 path entry TR LA 1K DL T BE
%[l sys.path_hook ¥R [E]—"path entry finder.

path based finder -- J£ TV MR ES BRAM—Fp Uik 12 38 5%, AIHE—Nimport path AT FATS

path-like object -- JIERA R RN RGEHEAENIXT S KISR0 AR — D ERR RN str
B FH bytes W4, B[R — LM T os.PathLike thil 5. — % os.PathLike

18 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

LT AT B AL os . fspath () BEUFEH N str B bytes BRI UM R G M os.
fsdecode () fll os.fsencode () AJ#5 A RHILRIRF str B bytes RBIFGLER . ILXTS 2
i PEP 519 5] A ).

PEP “Python HSRIL" M3 A4S . — A PEP L2 (it Icky, FIJI Python ERCHLME ., Sfl
i~ Python [ BFHASHE B Ok B SCFR B . PEP 3224 45 HER T 1) He R B R B e
.
PEP [l P4 2 SRR L . ST DS 5 T S J k1A, Python (3503 He e
S SO R . PEP FO A S FE LR K R J6R, IF I AR IR LA E A SRy,

%1 PEP 1.

portion - #4> LA 4 25 (B LA A H SR N SCHE S (WATREAEICT —A> zip SCHE) . Bk X
T, PEP 420,

positional argument -- i & Z 5 S Wargument.

provisional API -- #5¢ AP1 3¢ API 2 H540A R HERRTE AR UE 2 1Y 1) J5 AR PRALE 2 AN I ) S 2 1
RIS AT A ST HRUCE, (A ZHARIC R &, ol m] RETERZ U I A T 5 A L B
TN HEAT R S A (LR EFERBRZEED) . WAEBOF A BEREIET - AUE APL N
NIRRT [ 1 ™ LA BB S L A 7] BE 2 XA
IR E APTRUL, 105 AR BB I a2 AR 1) S A I
R AT RE e SR 3B —Fh ] J5 A R Ry 5%

AL B AR SR VEARHE PERF A BT o, N 2T RO MR KRBT R IE T I . PR L PEP
411,
provisional package -- #1942 Il provisional API ,

Python 3000 Python 3.x A RMMERR (XA FHERAS 3 I R AT IS EE T R LB 1) - A
RSN “Py3k”,

Pythonic $&—/ & % — B O S 8558405 T Python 153 i35 B 09 KR FIEE 4, T AS 20 ) ol =
T AR SR SE LA . B, Python Y% F XM 2 £or 1B EEA MM [ —AN AT 340X 4 v
A ICE . 2 HAIE S A XA Z5H, A 2GR Python il A A I £ 238 F] — B0 it
B

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR I Y B 157 5 B Pythonic (7734 k& X FEY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- g %88 — DMPASS R AR, TR MBI 4 J5 1 3 it e US4 26
PREREL YRR “BEARY, MO UL PEP 3155, X T ) Z R R B2, BRE AP 5052455 —
2

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname

ICI

>>> C.D.__qgualname___
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth. qualname
'C.D.meth'’

295 T 5 AT, 7 IR e & AR B AR R IZB R DA S R B B A, O e S A
AL, Pl email .mime.text:

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text._ name_
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5 JHIIEC XHRREXT RTINS . 24— X251 TR DB, Bror B R
BRI, 51T Python ACHE K 838 75 & A 1T LI, (HE @ CPython LI —AS KEETTE . sys
B E LT —> getrefcount () pREL, &7 0T E SRR IR E X S5 HITEL

regular package -- F AL FS M package, Bl EH— _init_ .py XHRIH K.

%2 W namespace package.

_slots__ —FhETEANTRIYF I, i S B SL O @ X R RS BR S B F R AT A . AR
BIRGAT, AR AES, &2 RREAEDEE N RH, BIANRFE AR Y
¥, o HE AP K ESLSG,

sequence -- J351] —Ffirerable, '© 3 FREL __getitem () FFRFA AR M N BEERG AT RAAMITR
Vi), HE X T —MREUFHKER __len_ () Fik. WEMTHIZRAA 1list, str, tuple
Floytes. WREEAR dict MLF __getitem () Ml _len_ (), HEHEINIE THIHmETF
F, e AR AR R B immurable T AEEEEL .

collections.abc.Sequence IR ELEN T —ANEEERZED, BEHEET __getitem_ ()
F__len_ (), BHNT count (), index(),_ _contains__ () fl__reversed_ () . A[DAf#
M register () MBS REE: O R2EAL

single dispatch -- 53k —Fhgeneric funcrion 73IRIEZ, HELILEET RANSEHWREDRERD .

Stice -~ BIJi % A0 T 455 sequence 1A ORTS . B P RL R B FARARICR QIR 72 (1 o
4 LA DA E 2 RAIECT, DI variable name(1:3:5). Ji6% (FhR) BRCHE MR
slice X%,

special method -- ¥§5k Jj 3k —F il Python FaaCii HI R IA, R HEAS SR ALAT R & AR B A in <5
o XFITIRMAFRI 1 R XUR RIZ . RRPR T TR U2 1L specialnames ..

statement -- iff 4y IEA)EFETE (— MU CH) MHBERAL. — 5B ] DAUZ —Aexpression BN
A RBETHIGH, B0 1f. while 8 for.

text encoding -- SCARiRS H T-KF Unicode 455 52 4 fith > 745 R ) Gm A 25 -

text file -- UKL —FPREAS 2T st XY file object. T8 —A> SCAR SO 52 B S 17 7] — ST ] 777
FIER I B B A Brext encoding, SUASSCAFRI B AL FE PASCAR ("o 8 'w') FTIFI SCHE.
sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAfK io.StringIO HJSEHI.

TS Fbinary file T EREBTLE F 1 3 & BISCHXTA.

triple-quoted string -- ~5'5fRl B R&AW =ANESNES (7) SERE1S () WERFE. BATHED
e S5 EESH— 51 SRR FEAF R A 28R, BEAZMMEAL. BN 4 m
TRGHE LGS RNG 5, H B AES AT o 0 AT, TEm S SR A R P RE 4T
Mo

type -- J8% SERIYLE—A> Python X & TR X REAA —FRAL, FHTART R AL, 7]
PAVIERY __class__ J&fE, #i2ifiid type (obj) RIKIML.

type alias -- R85 %, — KB [F] i), B8 2O A0 BRI 4555 AR IRAT o
it bl Ao (o PR R R IR

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

AT DARCREBRE R Al

20 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

ZIL typing fll PEP 484, HAA Xt eI RERYHEAR 4 o
type hint -- XMULR annoration At . KIEIE. PREAYIE S SR BIEH E FUNRY AL

RALRJE T, Python AZERFEME, (HHA IR AT THEMEN, 37T Hr) IDE s2
(M EEL SR A

AR, RIEMEREE AR AME A typing.get_type_hints () Kiin, (HEHAE
BT A,

Z W, typing Fl PEP 484 H A %f I Ih BER 40 o

universal newlines -- 447 —FhfE R SCA TR X, KA I fF 2R IR B AT 45 bR . Unix 947
FZERAE "\n' . Windows (25 '\r\n"' DL IHAR Macintosh fZY%E '\r ', &I, PEP 278 il PEP
3116 fil bytes.splitlines () J ¥ £ HEHH.

variable annotation -- 28 5 1E iR XA w82 B M annotation

TERREAS RSB IERT, af n] e o HLN(E

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR AR RO R A o BINDA R AR B2 int REURO(E:

count: int = 0

AR TEYA T PELN R I annassign —77
153 function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, H Xt thIhaea g Hlit.

virtual environment -- JEIIASE — Bl H PMESRE B H2ATIIIREE, Fui Python I FURIR HIAR P #E 44
FIFHEL Python 43 R ALK A £ T35 [l — R4 iz fr iy At Python [ FHREF 94T -
HZ venv,

virtual machine -- JEHIBL — & 58 A iE 0 E SCRTT 3L, Python g SUML AT PUAT 7719 A% 2 136 4 BT A2
Hbytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python 24 5t} Python Bty 542, A B TR (X AE S . AFHAK
WA TR R R A i A" import this”s

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

22

Appendix A. RiEXMEBR



APPENDIX B

BARELEFIRA S 14

i SEEI] SO 7 Sphinx  (— & (E) Python [EIW]SCHF IR RS O SCPRIERERR ) 4B reStructured Text 45
TR R AR R i

Wil Python B B, ik H 1155 1 T EI SCARBLE AR BB BAT TR, AR ERI AR, #5572
reporting-bugs FUTHT, [ AH BRIl FAM i BBy B B A

B
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5lf Python SC{ TR AR M RIEE DA R — K EIAHI1ER .
* A3 reStructuredText F1 Docutils T 41/ Docutils B2 ;
e Fredrik Lundh 454, Sphinx 4¢f) Alternative Python Reference w1-#] H IS 2 00 5 .

B.1 Python {898 BRKE

% NFR I Python 13 M35 . Python 4223 p% 2 )& A1 Python [FIH] (4 B kil . Python B (E) R 4G i h
TAT M ERE R, # 7 Misc/ACKS .

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

23


http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/master/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

24

Appendix B. B8 (FBAS #



appeENDIX C

JE Sh B iR

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python Hfif 22 $E M EAHLR 58244 (CWI, i, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#J Guido van Rossum - 1990 4f
KW, YER—T 1M ABC G & R . 48 Python 405 T2 ok B HA A 5Tk, Guido {752
HEZEE.

1995 4, Guido ¥& #:25 e W B E KB wFsE 2 7 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k%2 fhyE
Python b1 TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4E 1. H , Guido A1 Python #%.0>J & ] A %% %] BeOpen.com {2 ## T BeOpen PythonLabs [#{BA . [A]4F
+ A, PythonLabs [#] pA\ %% | Digital Creations (¥{ >}y Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4|
Python # {34 2% (PSF, Ul https://www.python.org/psf/) B, % &% R34 Python AH & H1TH AT
Az dEE FlZH4E . Zope Corporation FFE 2 PSF Rl L5

A 1 Python HUAHRIETFIRRY (A KITYRAY E L2 https://opensource.org/ ) Pt b, #iKZ %L Python
JiiAJE GPL 31 TREL TR MRAE I

RWAE | BB Fh mEE GPL %% 7
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI =
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 5
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 GEE | 201 2001 %4 | PSF =y

Wil GPL 359K 20k 2 Python 75 GPL F %7, 5 GPL R, JiFA Python ¥ i EAS fLvF () & 5
JEHIREA, TG TFURBF I T 8. GPL 280V T E 1% Python 1T A5 JUEAE GPL R A Bk 45
BT (EE VR

25


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

AR ZAE Guido 153 T TARRISNIEIERE , (XL A N AT RE .

C.2 FRERS( LAH &M Python B)RmF0F M

C.2.1 FHF PYTHON 3.9.0a6 # PSF ¥Fa] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
— ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.9.0a6 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.9.0a6 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2020 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.9.0a6 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.9.0a6 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.9.0a6.

4. PSF is making Python 3.9.0a6 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSEF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY.
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR.
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.9.0a6 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.9.0a6

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A.
—~RESULT OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.9.0a6, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

26 Appendix C. FEshEiZiE



Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .
—O0r any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.9.0a6, Licensee.

—agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 f BEOPEN.COM #F o] ipi{

BEOPEN PYTHON JFFi5 4 a] M35 1 iR

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2. FESHLIHMHXMEA Python BaRERFOE M 27




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI ¥F o] il

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

28

Appendix C. FEshEiZiE




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

C.2.4 FF PYTHON 0.9.0 = 1.2 f§ CWI i a]H#iY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.3 #WMFR B fFa9F ok S5
A& Python KATHR AR5 = BPEROVE T RIBOHIFIAL, Gl ML A5 8 LR IR K

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random BHEE E T hitp://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html | 25 /)
g, PR 2RISR (FF):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR

QS

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 29



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EfEx

socket B[] getaddrinfo () fl getnameinfo () AL, XLEHFEE AL AE WIDE I H  (http:
[Iwww.wide.ad.jp/) BRI SO,

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 REEEFRS

asynchat fll asyncore BHALE DA A HH:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission

(N gkzs)

30 Appendix C. FEshEiZiE



http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies FiIRALS AT H:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 MiTERR

trace BB S AT R

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.

(N Baksr)

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 31




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode & #}

uu BEHAL S DA A

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML & Ei2iEAH

xmlrpc.client BEHEE DA R ER:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in

(N Baksr)

32 Appendix C. FEshEiZiE




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll B F AT A

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BHKT kqueue Y AL & AT FEHA:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

(N Baksr)

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 33




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {4 Marek Majkowski’ %} Dan Bernstein [} SipHash24 2 ¥ERISEH . EREPAT
—=
1R

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #1 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XL T CIEF 1) dtoa Fl strtod pREL, FIT-1F C 15T 1BURS B2 BLRI A7 R E A T 46,
i David M. Gay (1[5 4% SCPFIRAE T K, 1% 3CF 2410 7T A hitp://www.netlib.org/fp/ F#. 2009 43 H 16 H
R 2R B J5 0 SO B AR BROBURITF R] S R

/‘k*‘k*‘k*‘k***********‘k***********‘k*********************************
*
* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*
* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

% ok X ok X

*

*

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED

Ch o gksr)

34 Appendix C. FEshEiZiE




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WPREAERG ], W hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt BB OpenSSL AR A mTERE. BLAL, HWEIHT
Python ) Windows 7l Mac OS X 2% 7 il fE 6L 4% OpenSSL A5 UL, FrDAfEREAL A1 i T OpenSSL #
FTUERFE DL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-corelopenssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

L R R S S N S N S T N S N S S S S S S S S S S S I S

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 35




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

L R I SR S I S N S N

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eayl@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

P S A S S S I S S N S N S T SN S U S N S O A e I N S

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

Q)

36

Appendix C. FEshEiZiE




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L A S N S N S N .

C.3.13 expat

BRI ——with-system-expat BUE THE, T pyexpat §EHRE 15 expat JHAYFE DG EEAY:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINEFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

BRAEGE ——with-system-1ibffi N [HHE, B0 _ctypes §7 ARt Libffi JHA#5 DM T

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘*Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 37




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAREIY 20ib AR IH T ok THE, W 55 zlib PG 8 DR 2 1ib 3 &:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as—-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {# F M 720 L P EL T cfuhash i H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:
Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above

38 Appendix C. FEshEiZiE



Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

(R L —5)

copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

BrRAEfE —-with-system-libmpdec FLE T, H _decimal BIHRZE M 17 libmpdec FEHIHE
DU o

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 39




Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test fJ (lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) 1) C14N2.0 MK E 2k J5F W3C Bk https://www.w3.org/TR/
xml-c14n2-testcases/ , FAR#E BSD ¥4 0]F ( =430M) %K47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided
that the following conditions are met:

» Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the
following disclaimer.

» Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of condi-
tions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
”AS IS” AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTIC-
ULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EX-
EMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PRO-
CUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS;
OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABIL-
ITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE
OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

40 Appendix C. FEshEiZiE


https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

APPENDIX D

=
i
|mit
If

Python F1i&E 26302 -

BB A © 2001-2020 Python Bi{PEREG: 25 . PREH BT BUR .

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 i — I HEF]

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {4 &4 —JHEF
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum {88 —4JJHEF) .

SRR R A G 2 R At

41



Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

42

Appendix D. [RiEEE



5

JEFE

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ , 14
_ slots_ ,20

A

abstract base class —— f&H %, 11

annotation -- JE#E, 11

argument -- £, 11

asynchronous context manager —- 7 %/F
ETIXEREE 12

asynchronous generator -- 354 %4, 12

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P A% RS, 12
asynchronous iterable —— % ¥ T #% & %t

%#,12
asynchronous iterator —— F¥ %R, 12
attribute —- B, 12

awaitable -- W&fEx£, 12
B

BDFL, 12

binary file —— Z3F#|UH, 12
bytecode —-- FH#H, 12

bytes-like object -- F¥ &%, 12

C

C-contiguous, 13
class —— %,12

class variable —- %% &, 12
coercion —- MEH| XA HH, 12
complex number —— £ ¥, 13
context manager —— FTNXEHEZE 13
context variable -- FTX%&E,13
contiguous —-- %%, 13

coroutine -- P#E, 13

coroutine function -- WEE %, 13
CPython, 13

D

decorator —-- EM, 13

descriptor —- #®R &, 13
dictionary -- FH#,13
dictionary view -- FHME, 13
docstring —- XAHIFEAE, 13
duck-typing ——- ®WF XA, 14

E

EAFP,14

expression -- Fi&KRA, 14
extension module -- # B 14

F

f-string —- f-F4 &%, 14

file object -- XHX%£,14
file-like object —- X £ %, 14
finder —- #H# &, 14

floor division -— & FE %, 14
Fortran contiguous, 13

function -- ®E#¥, 14

function annotation -- HIFEHE, 14

G

garbage collection —— XK [EIY, 14

generator, 14

generator —-- 4 #,15

generator expression, 15

generator expression -- 4 KELR®KR, 15

generator iterator —— 4 K B%NKE, 15

generic function —- Z A H#, 15

GIL, 15

global interpreter lock —— 4 & @ B &
4,15

H

hash-based pyc —-- E£TFT®BHH pyc, 15
hashable -- W%, 15

IDLE, 15

immutable -- ARH 4, 15
import path —- BAK#E, 15
importer —— B A, 15
importing -- &\, 15

43



Installing Python Modules, (] 3.9.0a6

interactive -- X 4,16 provisional package -- # ZF M, 19
interpreted —— @EA, 16 Python 3000, 19
interpreter shutdown —- B & XM, 16 Python Enhancement Proposals
iterable -- H#ERWZ, 16 PEP 1,19
iterator —— # K%, 16 PEP 238,14
PEP 278,21
K PEP 302, 14,17
key function —-- #E#, 16 PEP 343,13
keyword argument -- x#F 5K, 16 PEP 362,12,18
PEP 411,19
L PEP 420, 14,17, 19
lambda, 16 PEP 443,15
LBYL, 16 PEP 451, 14
list — Fl%.16 PEP 484, 11, 14,21
list comprehension —-- %Xk R, 16 igi 232 ii’ 13
loader hnEk 217 PEP 519, 19
M PEP 525,12
magic PEP 526, 112,121
method, 17 PEP 3116,
magic method -- JEARF ik, 17 b thPEP, 311595’ 19
mapping —— B, 17 ythonic,
meta path finder —- TUERATLE, 17 Q
metaclass -- J02%,17 X
method qualified name —- [RZ4&FF, 19
magic, 17
special, 20 R
method —— F#3i, 17 reference count —-- 3| &%, 20
method resolution order -— 7 ¥ f #f Ji regular package —— #H 4,20
7,17
module —- ¥, 17 S
module spec —-- HEHRHA, 17 sequence —-- F7%|,20
MRO, 17 single dispatch —-- E4-k,20
mutable —-- H 7,17 slice -—- 4,20
special
N method, 20
named tuple —-- B4 T4, 17 special method -— HF%F %, 20
namespace —-— @fg?]‘tﬂ’17 statement —- i%@,z‘)
namespace package -- W& X4, 17
nested scope -- #%EEHH, 18 T
new-style class —- #H A%, 18 text encoding —-- XA, 20
text file —-— XA, 20
O triple-quoted string -- =35 ZF# &, 20
object -- X#%,18 type —— %A, 20
type alias -- XA B 4,20
P type hint —- AR, 21
package -- 4,18 U
parameter -- %, 18
path based finder -- X FH#ZMEHKE, 18 universal newlines -- #F#AT,21
path entry -- B#&AH,18
path entry finder —-- B#ZA\ D EHKE, 18 V
path entry hook —-- BN H4T,18 variable annotation -- T EEM#,21
path-like object -- BKZE%x%£,18 virtual environment -- &I, 21
PEP, 19 virtual machine -- JE#H#L, 21
portion —— #4-, 19
positional argument -- fIE£#, 19 Z
provisional API -- # & API, 19 Zen of Python -- Python #, 21
44 %5l



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	歷史與授權
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.9.0a6 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议

	被收录软件的许可证与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件


	版權宣告
	索引

